December 31, 2025 December 31, 2024

More than 10 years 3.85% to 4.20% 3.35% to 3.45%

Less than 10 years(1) 2.10% to 3.60% 2.75% to 3.40%

(1) Rates of 2.55%, 2.35% and 3.05%, respectively, were used to value commitments relating respectively to the 2018, 2021 and 2025 French part-time for seniors plans

(compared with 2.80% and 2.75% at December 31, 2024 for commitments relating to the 2018 and 2021 French part-time for seniors plans).

The discount rates used for the euro zone are based on corporate bonds rated AA with a duration equivalent to the duration of the

obligations.

The revaluation of annuities of the Equant plans in the United Kingdom is based on inflation (3% used) up to 5%.

The main capital-based defined-benefit plan (retirement bonuses for employees under private-law contracts in France) is principally

sensitive to employment policy assumptions (Orange has historically had high numbers of employees of retirement age), salary

revaluation and long-term inflation of 2%.

The impacts on pension benefit obligations of a change in the key assumption would be as follows:

(in millions of euros)

Rate increases by 50 points  Rate decreases by 50 points

Discount rates(1)  (95)  100

 Rate decreases by 5%  Rate increases by 5%

Sign-up rates for French part-time for seniors plans  (98)  99
(1) Including respectively (33) million euros and 33 million euros for the French part-time for seniors plans (TPS) (short-term duration).

 55

6.2.3 Commitments and plan assets

   (in millions of euros) Post-employment benefits  Long-term benefits 2025 2024

  Annuity-
based
plans

Capital-
based
plans

Other  French
part-time

for seniors
plans
(TPS)

Other

Total benefit obligations in the opening balance 401 914 2  1,225 629 3,171 3,625

Service cost 0 65 0  1,640 27 1,732 105

Plan amendment(1) - - -  (53) - (53) -

Net interest on the defined benefit liability 16 40 0  71 1 128 95
Actuarial (gains)/losses arising from changes of
assumptions (2) (56) (0)  (8) 0 (67) 20

o/w arising from change in discount rate (1) (80) (0)  1 (0) (81) (15)

Actuarial losses/(gains) arising from experience(2) 5 (9) (0)  (42) 0 (46) 21

Benefits paid (19) (39) (0)  (512) (84) (654) (690)

Translation adjustment and others (11) 150(3) -  (1) (0) 138 (5)

Total benefit obligations in the closing balance
(a) 390 1,065 2  2,320 572 4,349 3,171

o/w benefit obligations in respect of employee
benefit plans that are wholly or partly funded 389 205 -  - - 594 450
o/w benefit obligations in respect of employee
benefit plans that are unfunded 1 859 2  2,320 572 3,754 2,721

Weighted average duration of the plans (in
years) 6 11 13  3 0 6 4

(1) In 2025, corresponds to the impact of the suspension of the pension reform approved on December 16, 2025.
(2) In 2024, mainly included the effect of salary revaluations.
(3) In 2025, including 151 million euros related to the Belgian pension plans de-netting.

   (in millions of euros) Post-employment benefits  Long-term benefits 2025 2024

 Annuity-
based
plans

Capital-
based
plans

Other  French
part-time

for
seniors

plans
(TPS)

Other

Fair value of plan assets in the opening balance 390 19 -  - - 409 399

Net interest on the defined benefit liability 16 6 -  - - 22 17

Actuarial (gains)/losses arising from experience (2) (16) -  - - (19) (10)

Employer contributions 7 8 -  - - 14 12

Benefits paid by the fund (20) (6) -  - - (26) (20)

Translation adjustment and other (11) 154(1) -  - - 143 10

Fair value of plan assets in the closing balance
(b) 379 165 -  - - 544 409

(1) In 2025, including 153 million euros related to the Belgian pension plans de-netting.

Funded annuity-based plans represent 9% of Group social commitments.

The funded annuity-based plans are primarily located in the United Kingdom (38%), France (31%) and Belgium (30%), and their assets

are broken down as follows:

Bonds

Equities

Cash assets

Other

Employee benefits in the statement of financial position correspond to commitments less plan assets. These have not been subject to

any material asset capping adjustment for the periods presented.

 56

[…]

presented as a sensitivity assumption.

The cash flows are those generated by operating activities net of acquisitions and disposals of property, plant and equipment and

intangible assets (including a tax expense at a standard rate, repayment of lease liabilities and debt related to financed assets, related

interest expenses and excluding other interest expenses).

A sensitivity analysis was carried out on the main consolidated activities or the activities most sensitive to the assumptions of the

impairment tests and is presented below to enable readers of the financial statements to estimate the effects of their own estimates.

Changes in cash flows, perpetual growth rates or discount rates exceeding the sensitivity levels presented have been observed in the

past.

Increase in discount rate in
order for the recoverable

amount to be equal to the net
carrying value (in basis points)

Decrease in the perpetual
growth rate in order for the

recoverable amount to be
equal to the net carrying value

(in basis points)

Decrease in the discounted cash
flows of the terminal value in

order for the recoverable amount
to be equal to the net carrying

value (in %)

December 31, 2025

France +132 bp (142) bp -24%

Poland +543 bp (626) bp -54%

Belgium +190 bp (211) bp -30%

Romania +104 bp (116) bp -16%

December 31, 2024

France +203 bp (197) bp -35%

Poland +280 bp (266) bp -36%

Belgium +97 bp (110) bp -16%

Romania +36 bp (40) bp -6%

Enterprise +180 bp (224) bp -28%

Enterprise

In 2025, the value in use of the Enterprise CGU was revised on the basis of key valuation assumptions established by the CGU’s

governance and by the Group. The revision to the assumptions resulted in a goodwill impairment of (332) million euros.

 63

At December 31, 2025, a sensitivity analysis was conducted for each of the following criteria, taken individually:

− 1% increase in the discount rate;

− 1% decrease in the perpetual growth rate;

− 10% decrease in cash flows at the terminal point.

The sensitivity analysis showed an estimated additional impairment risk of up to 120% of the impairment loss recognized at

[…]

EUR USD GBP PLN EGP JOD MAD Other
currencies

Total  +10% gain -10% loss

Net assets excluding net
debt (a)(1) 45,036 222 69 3,761 766 592 1,092 4,142 55,681  (683) 835

Net debt by currency
including derivatives
(b)(2)

(21,496) 134 (35) (889) (141) (88) (453) 442 (22,526)  97 (118)

Net assets by currency
(a) + (b) 23,541 355 34 2,872 (3) 625 505 639 4,583 33,154  (587) 717

(1) Excluding components of net financial debt.
(2) Net financial debt as defined and used by Orange does not take into account Mobile Financial Services activities, for which this concept is not relevant (see Note 13.3).
(3) Share of net assets attributable to owners of the parent company in zlotys amounted to 1,455 million euros.

Due to its international presence, the Orange group's income statement is also exposed to risk arising from changes in foreign

exchange rates due to the conversion, in the consolidated financial statements, of its foreign subsidiaries’ financial statements.

   (in millions of euros) Contribution to consolidated financial income statement   Sensitivity analysis
(in millions of euros)

 EUR USD GBP PLN EGP JOD MAD Other
currencies

Total  +10% gain -10% loss

Revenue 26,922 1,150 218 3,067 868 447 874 6,850 40,396  (845) 1,033

EBITDAaL 8,155 219 14 814 338 190 190 2,549 12,470  (234) 287

Operating income 774 140 (4) 318 222 101 36 1,835 3,422  (135) 166

14.3 Liquidity risk management

Diversification of sources of funding

Orange has diversified sources of funding:

− regular issuances in the bond markets;

− occasional financing through loans from multilateral or development lending institutions;

− issuances in the short-term securities markets under the Negotiable European Commercial Paper program (NEU Commercial

Paper, formerly called "commercial paper").

Liquidity of investments

Orange invests its cash surpluses in cash equivalents that meet IAS 7 cash equivalent criteria or in fair value investments (negotiable

debt securities, bonds with a maturity of no more than two years, UCITS and term deposits). These investments prioritize minimizing the

[…]

Collateralized Derivatives (net) (a) 268 712

Fair value of collateralized derivatives assets 495 967

Fair value of collateralized derivatives liabilities (227) (256)

Amount of cash collateral paid/(received) (b) (255) (669)

Amount of cash collateral paid  26 26

Amount of cash collateral received  (282) (696)

Residual exposure to counterparty risk (a) + (b)(1) 12 42

Non collateralized Derivatives (net) 22 21

Fair value of non collateralized derivatives assets 58 47

Fair value of non collateralized derivatives liabilities (36) (26)

(1) The residual exposure to counterparty risk is mainly due to a time difference between the valuation of derivatives at the closing date and the date on which the cash collateral
exchanges were made.

The change in net cash collateral deposits between 2024 and 2025 is mainly due to the depreciation of the US dollar against the euro.

 103

Sensitivity analysis of cash collateral to changes in market interest rates and exchange rates

A change in market interest rates (mainly euros) of +/- 1% would affect the fair value of derivatives hedging interest rate risk as follows:

(in millions of euros)

Rate decrease of 1%   Rate increase of 1%

Change of fair value of derivatives  (525)  522

 Rate decrease of 1%   Rate increase of 1%

Amount of cash collateral paid (received)   525  (522)

A 10% increase or decrease in the euro exchange rate would affect the fair value of derivatives hedging foreign exchange risk as

follows:

(in millions of euros)

Change of fair value of derivatives

   10% loss in euro  10% gain in euro

   1,041  (852)

   10% loss in euro  10% gain in euro

Amount of cash collateral received (paid)   (1,041)  852

14.6 Commodity risk management (energy contracts)

The majority of the Group’s electricity needs are met through fixed-price or indexed forward purchase contracts, depending on the

situation. In accordance with IFRS 9, contracts concluded on non-financial assets (electricity) to meet the normal business needs of the

company and used solely for its business, rather than for speculation or arbitrage on energy price fluctuations, are not considered as

derivatives (application of the own-use exemption in IFRS 9). The Group’s commitments under those contracts are presented as

off-balance sheet commitments in Note 16.1.